

Jun 08, 2016, 8:09 am

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

NO. 84362-7

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MATHEW and STEPHANIE McCLEARY, et al.,

Respondents,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant.

**SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION'S AMICUS
BRIEF ADDRESSING 2016 LEGISLATURE'S COMPLIANCE
WITH MCCLEARY**

WILLIAM B. COLLINS
Special Assistant Attorney General
WSBA #785
3905 Lakehills Drive SE
Olympia, WA 98501
360-943-7534

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ARGUMENT2

 A. The 2016 Legislature’s Action To Address *McCleary* Did Not Purge This Court’s Order of Contempt.....2

 B. The Remedial Penalty Is Insufficient To Coerce The Legislature Into Complying With *McCleary*4

 C. The Court Should Impose One Or More Of the Following Sanctions To Coerce Compliance With *McCleary*.....6

 1. Individual Legislators Could Be Held In Contempt And Subject To A Remedial Penalty.....6

 2. The Court Could Enjoin The Payment Of Special Levy Funds To School Districts.....9

 3. The Court Could Enjoin The Operation Of Certain State Tax Credits And Exemptions11

 4. The Court Could Enjoin The Expenditure Of Non-Education State Funds That Are Not Constitutionally Required Or Otherwise Necessary15

 5. The Court Could Enjoin The Operation Of The Public Schools16

II. CONCLUSION18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Delorme v. Int. Bartenders' Union</i> , 18 Wn.2d 444, 139 P.2d 619 (1943).....	7, 8
<i>Delorme</i> , 48 Wn.2d at 454.....	8
<i>In re M.B.</i> , 101 Wn. App. 425, 3 P.3d 780 (2000).....	6
<i>McCleary v. State</i> , 173 Wn.2d 477, 269 P.3d 227 (2012).....	7, 10
<i>O'Brien v. Johnson</i> , 32 Wn.2d 404, 202 P.2d 248 (1949).....	11
<i>Robinson v. Cahill</i> , 358 70 N.J. 155, 160 A.2d 457 (1976)	17
<i>Robinson v. Cahill</i> , 79 N.J. 464, 360 A.2d 400 (1976)	18
<i>State v. Boatman</i> , 104 Wn.2d 44, 700 P.2d 1152 (1985).....	6, 7
<i>State v. Wallace</i> , 114 Wash. 692, 195 P. 1049 (1921)	11
<i>State v. Wallace</i> , 96 Wash. 107, 164 P. 741 (1917)	9
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers of America</i> , 330 U.S. 258, 67 S. Ct. 677 (1947).....	4

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. III, § 22	1
Const. art. IX, § 1	11, 14

Statutes

Laws of 2009, ch. 548.....	3
Laws of 2013, 2nd Spec. Sess. ch. 13.....	13
Laws of 2013, 3rd Spec. Sess, ch. 2 (ESSB5952)	12
Laws of 2016, ch. 3.....	3, 5
RCW 7.21.010(1)(b).....	6
RCW 7.21.030(1).....	6
RCW 7.21.030(2)(b).....	6
RCW 28A.510.250.....	18
RCW 28A.510.260.....	18
RCW 28A.510.270.....	9
RCW 28A.510.270(1).....	9
RCW 43.88.050(7).....	16
RCW 43.88.110(7).....	16
RCW 84.52.053	9
RCW 84.56.230	10

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. III, § 22.....	1
Const. art. IX, § 1.....	11, 14

Regulations and Rules

Court Rule (CR) 679

Rules of Appellate Procedures (RAP) 7.2(c)9

Rules of Appellate Procedures (RAP) 8.39

Other Authorities

15 Karl B. Tegland, *Washington Practice: Civil Procedure* § 44:3, at
236 (2nd ed. 2009) 14

2013 Final Legislative Report (Wash. July 23, 2013) 14

2014 Final Legislative Report (Wash. Apr. 22, 2014) 14

2015 Final Legislative Report (Wash. Sept. 28, 2015)..... 14

*2016 Report to the Washington Supreme Court by the Joint Select
Committee on Article IX Litigation*, 64th Wash. Leg. 5

2016 Tax Exemption Study, Introduction and Summary of Findings 14

Department of Revenue Fiscal Note to S.B. 5952, 63rd Leg., 3rd
Spec. Sess. at 2 (Nov. 7, 2013) 12

Final Bill Report on ESSB 5952,
63rd Leg., 3rd Spec. Sess. (Wash. 2013)..... 12
